
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Chaucer Avenue, Third Avenue, Netley Road: Parking Proposals under 
TRO 96B/2018 (Pages 3 - 28)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public responses to proposed parking restrictions in a number of locations in 
Portsmouth.  Objections were received to 3 proposals within TRO 96/2018, 
and therefore a report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision to be 
made at a public meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

It is RECOMMENDED that:

(1) The proposed 5-metre KC zone residents' parking bay is not 
installed in place of  double yellow lines outside Nos.1-2 Netley 
Road;

(2) The proposed DYL at the northern end of Third Avenue are 
installed on the east side only, outside No.18;

(3) The DYL are removed from the north side of Chaucer Avenue and 
replaced on the south side, with white line markings applied in front 
of the steps on the north side.

4  Electric Vehicles on- street residential charegepoint scheme - Proposals 
under TRO 120/2018 (Pages 29 - 82)

The report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the public responses 
to proposed electric vehicle parking bays in 41 locations across 33 roads.  
Objections were received to proposals within TRO 120/2018, and therefore a 
report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision at a public meeting.

RECOMMENDED that TRO 120/2018 is taken forward with the following 
exceptions:

a) Outside 50 Laburnum Grove should not proceed
b) Outside 30 Priory Crescent should not proceed
c) Outside 80 St Ronans Road should not proceed

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public responses to proposed parking restrictions in a number of 

locations in Portsmouth.  Objections were received to 3 proposals within TRO 
96/2018, and therefore a report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision to 
be made at a public meeting. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice and plans for TRO 96/2018 (pages 8-9) 
Appendix B: Public views submitted (pages 10-26) 
 
In this report, DYL means double yellow lines. 

 
2. Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1. The proposed 5-metre KC zone residents' parking bay is not installed in place of  

double yellow lines outside Nos.1-2 Netley Road; 
 

2.2. The proposed DYL at the northern end of Third Avenue are installed on the east 
side only, outside No.18; 

 
2.3  The DYL are removed from the north side of Chaucer Avenue and replaced on 

the south side, with white line markings applied in front of the steps on the north 
side. 

              
3. Background  
 

3.1 Parking restrictions are considered and may be proposed where concerns are raised 
by residents, councillors, the public and/or emergency, public or delivery services in 
relation to road safety and traffic management, or to accommodate an identified need. 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Chaucer Avenue, Third Avenue, Netley Road: parking proposals 
under TRO 96B/2018 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Paulsgrove, Cosham, St Jude 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 A number of traffic regulation orders are put forward each year in response to such 
concerns and requests relating to various locations across the city. Should objections 
be received, a decision by the Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member is required to 
be made at a public meeting. 

 
3.3 Netley Road: The 3 metres of unrestricted road between Nos. 1 and 2 Netley Road, 

meant vehicles parking there either overhung the double yellow lines or the dropped 
kerb outside No.1 (see images below). This short length of unrestricted road is within 
the KC West Southsea Residents' Parking Zone, but with no marked bay or 
accompanying sign, vehicles could park without a permit for unlimited time.   

 

    
 

              
 

When the road was resurfaced, the DYL were marked up to the entrance marking.  
This subsequently led to a request to reduce the DYL to accommodate a legitimate 5-
metre parking bay.  As vehicles had been unofficially using the location for parking for 
a number of years, but without bay markings for guidance, a proposal was put forward 
as part of TRO 96/2018, to create a formal parking bay to be marked out and signed. 

  
3.4 Third Avenue: A concern was received from a resident at the northern end of Third 

Avenue about vehicles parking in the corners opposite the parking bays, obstructing 
access.  A proposal was put forward for 2 lengths of DYL to help maintain access at 
the dead end.  There are also 2 dropped kerb access points to driveways on either 
side. 

 

Page 4



 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

                
              

   
   

3.5 Chaucer Avenue: Parking is only possible on one side of the road, and historically has 
taken place on the south side adjacent to the pavement.  An issue arose in 2015/2016 
whereby vehicles started parking on the north side halfway along the road, opposite 
the driveways.  Insufficient space was sometimes left so that traffic was unable to pass, 
particularly larger vehicles such as for waste collection.  A petition signed by 8 
residents was received, and DYL proposed and implemented on the north side (right 
hand side on the image below) to maintain parking on the south side only. 

 

                
 

Within the last 2 years, a large number of dropped kerbs for driveways have been 
installed on the south side of Chaucer Avenue, significantly reducing the on-street 

Page 5



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

parking available.  There are 24 properties and currently 11 dropped kerbs, with a further 
2 applications in progress. It has therefore been requested that the parking is relocated 
to the north side, to improve on-street parking provision.
[...]
le yellow lines on the east side only is a 
compromise between maintaining space for vehicles to manoeuvre but with less 
impact on parking capacity. 

 

Page 6



 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

              
 
5.4 Chaucer Avenue: The street scene in Chaucer Avenue has changed significantly over 

the past 2 years, with a high number of dropped kerbs and driveways being installed 
on the south side and further applications in the pipeline.  Colas, the Council's 
contractor, has criteria that must be met when applying for a dropped kerb (relating to 
dimensions, drainage etc.).  Provided applicants meet the criteria, dropped kerbs will 
be approved for installation.  The existing dropped kerbs set the precedent. 

 
5.4.1 Advantages to parking on the north side of Chaucer Avenue: 
 

 The north side can accommodate parking for around 30 vehicles, and the south 
side can currently accommodate parking for around 12 vehicles.  This is likely 
to be reduced as further applications for dropped kerbs are submitted; 

 
More vehicles can be accommodated when residents or their visitors park in 
front of their driveways/dropped kerbs, but these spaces are not available for 
general use (due to obstructing the driveways) and the majority of residents' 
vehicles are parked on the driveways as intended. 

 

 Unrestricted view of approaching traffic when exiting driveways. The view can 
be restricted due to vehicles parking either side of the dropped kerbs; 
 
This is less of a concern where driveways are adjacent to each other and 
residents only park on their driveways and not on the road. 
 

 Residents currently have to negotiate passage between parked vehicles either 
side of dropped kerbs and are unable to start turning until the vehicles are 
cleared.    
 
This is also less of a concern where driveways are adjacent to each other and 
residents only park on their driveways and not on the road. 

              
 
 
   5.4.2  Disadvantages to parking on the north sid
[...]
ied and given 

a 3-week period (21 days) in which to register any support or objections. Members 
of the public also have a right to object during that period. If objections are received 
to the proposed order the matter must go before the appropriate executive member 
for a decision whether or not to make the order, taking into account any comments 
received from the public and/or the statutory consultees during the consultation 
period. 

 
 
8. Director of Finance's comments 

Page 8



 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
8.1 The costs of these works is unlikely to be greater than £1,000, the cost of which 

will be met from the On Street Parking budget. 
 
  
…………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
 33 emails Transport Planning team, PCC 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 96/2018 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (WAITING RESTRICTIONS, AND 
AMENDMENTS) (NO.96) ORDER 2018 
3 October 2018: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the above Order 
under sections 1 – 4 and 45 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (‘the 1984 Act’), as amended, and parts 
III and IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to effect: 

A) NO WAITING AT ANY TIME (DOUBLE YELLOW LINES) 
1. Beaconsfield Avenue Both sides, 3m eastwards from its ju
[...]
NG TO: LOADING ONLY 8AM-6PM 
1. Winter Road  West side, an 8m length northwards from the double yellow lines outside  

No.105 (funeral directors' premises) 
 
H) REDUCTION AND EXTENSION TO SCHOOL ZIG ZAGS (NO STOPPING ON SCHOOL ENTRANCE 
MARKINGS) 
1. Doyle Avenue (a) South side, reduce from the western end by 41m and extend from the 

eastern end by 11m (shorter restriction required due to closing western 
pedestrian gate and opening new eastern pedestrian entrance) 

 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk search 'traffic 
regulation orders 2018'. The draft order and a statement of reasons are available for inspection at the main 
reception, Civic Offices, during normal opening hours.  
 

Page 10



 
 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANS: C1 (Netley Road), A8 (Third Avenue), B1 (Chaucer Avenue)  

     
      

 
 
 
 
 

 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk search 'traffic 
regulation orders 2018'. The draft order and a statement of reasons are available for inspection at the 
main reception, Civic Offices, during normal opening hours.  
 

 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Regeneration (Transport) 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 

 

Page 11



 
 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix B: Public views 
 

1. NETLEY ROAD OBJECTIONS (KC RESIDENTS' PARKING BAY INSTEAD OF DYLS) 

a) Resident, Netley Road  
I’m contacting you in regards to the proposed change to double yellow lines in front on no.1 
& 2 Netley Road. Until earlier this year the proposed bay was in place only being removed 
when the road was resurfaced. Since the space has been removed the number of near 
misses on the junction has reduced. The junction with Netley Terrace is often used to turn 
and as such cars come from all directions, putting this space back will reduce line sights and 
reduce the space at 
[...]
good idea 
 

c) Resident, Chaucer Avenue 
I am writing in response to a letter I recently received in regard to moving double yellow 
lines to the South side of the road. I am supportive of this suggestion. Over the years the 
parking has got increasingly worse and I believe this would make a positive effect on the 
situation. 
I would also like to take this opportunity to make a suggestion of a one way system along 
Chaucer Avenue and possibly the surrounding roads within the Poets Corner area. 
(Officer's comment: the suggestion of a one-way system in this area will be passed to the 
Network Management team for consideration) 
 

d) Resident, Chaucer Avenue 
I live on the odd numbered door side, and agree with the fact that parking has always been 
a sticking point in this road. However I have a few points to make: 
1) I recently paid to have a driveway done and I must admit that I don’t have any issue with 
the yellow line idea, however 2 weeks ago I had to have a line installed across my drive, 
now you’re telling me that it’s possible I just wasted that money as the yellow lines will now 
be there. Would I get a rebate on my line? 
2) is the road going to be re tarmacked before the lines get moved? The roads specifically 
around here are awful for potholes and the tarmac just not being there, to the point it shows 
the pink underside that sits under he tarmac. 
Again I don’t mind the yellow line idea however our issue is the cost we paid for the line, when 
this was clearly already an idea when we paid for it. 
(Officer's comment: it's worth keeping the white line in front of the driveway to highlight access 
is needed: there is no requirement to remove it) 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

13 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

e) Resident, Chaucer Avenue 
I am very well in favour of the double yellow lines being removed from the North side of 
Chaucer avenue and being put on the south side. I live on the North side opposite two wide 
drop kerbs. I don't care about parking rig
[...]
time, so if now cars are for the very 
first time now subsequently only allowed to park on the north side of Chaucer Avenue in 
future, obviously a similar problem will present itself in possibly the not too distant future 
once more, when again these north side residents will require off street parking for all their 
vehicles as well, so this proposal is not only disruptive but impractical as well, which for the 
many other numerous reasons will be mentioned later, but at the same time as self 
opposing and defeating itself to just rende further unnecessary expenditure of council funds. 
In addition, not only do I object to the re-location of the street parking from the south, odd 
numbered side to the north, even numbered side of the road in Chaucer because of the 
obvious and so stated reasons within your own letter regarding all of the problems 
mentioned, but in regards to people and mainly children attempting to alight from their 
vehicles into the road as well as also attempting to exit out of their cars, often onto a 
generally steeply inclined grass bank running near enough along almost the entire north 
side of Chaucer Avenue, so especially throughout this majority length of Chaucer Avenue 
causing their door to be constantly difficult to both open as it will more often 'dig' and 
sometimes lock into the bank, let alone repeatedly gravity will tend to constantly be impose 
acting forces contrary and against them whilst attempting to be exiting from their vehicles. 
Additionally it will tempt drivers to then park at least half, if not all the car width onto the 
grass verge/bank particular up towards the very short two ends of the road where this verge 
has a much less slope or incline, but not only will the vehicles be dangling precariously at a 
somewhat acute but quite high pitched angle and as well after not too long of these cars will 
constantly be churning up all these, at present, nice and reasonably well council maintained 
grass verges. In fact it
[...]
ering or exiting 
driveways across the footway.  Delivery vehicles commonly obstruct the carriageway within 
the streets of terraced housing within the city, where parking takes place on both sides of the 
roads, leaving a single lane for either one- or two-way traffic. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of report) 

Page 28



  
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public responses to proposed electric vehicle parking bays in 41 

locations across 33 roads.  Objections were received to proposals within TRO 
120/2018, and therefore a report to the Cabinet Member is required, for decision to 
be made at a public meeting. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice and plans for TRO 120/2018  
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1.  It is recommended that TRO 120/2018 is taken forward with the following 
exceptions; 

 
 

a) Outside 50 Laburnum Grove does not proceed. 
 

b) Outside 30 Priory Crescent does not proceed. 
 

c) Outside 80 St Ronans Road does not proceed. 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Electric vehicle On-street Residential Chargepoint Scheme 
(ORCS): parking proposals under TRO 120/2018 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins, 
Central Southsea, 
Copnor, 
Drayton & Farlington, 
Eastney & Craneswater, 
Fratton, 
Hilsea, 
Milton, 
Nelson, 
St Jude, 
St Thomas. 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



  
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background  
 

 
3.1. The provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure is a part of a local and national 

strategy for the improvement of air quality issues. 
 

3.2. In July 2018 the government published the Road to Zero Strategy. This strategy 
outlined the ambition to end the sale of new conventional petrol and diesel cars and 
vans by
[...]
e project for which further funding will need to be sought.  
 

3.6. Off-street chargepoints in PCC owned locations which attract visitors for a significant 
period of time are being considered in a separate scheme. PCC has no control over 
privately owned off-street car parks. 

 
 
3.7. The locations in the bid were identified based on; 

 

Page 30



  
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Previous ad-hoc resident requests for on-street chargepoints 

 Identifying residential areas with terraced housing and no off-street parking and 
mapping this against demographics of residents likely to purchase electric vehicles 
but not likely to have off-street parking 

 Officer local knowledge 
 

3.8. The technical solution being taken forward which best meets the needs of the city is 
lamp column chargepoints. This solution sees the chargepoint retrofitted directly into 
the lamp column where it is located next to the kerb. In cases where the lamp column 
is at the back of the pavement a slim line (approx. 18.5cm diameter), self-righting 
satellite bollard will be installed at the front of pavement.  The electricity supply from 
the lamp column to the bollard will be fed under the pavement to prevent any trailing 
cables across the pavement. The satellite chargepoints do not need to be located 
directly adjacent to the lamp column, nor do chargepoints need to be central to the 
parking bay (the charging point on each car varies by make/model). Installation will 
follow best practice ensuring the gap between the lamp column or satellite bollard and 
the kerb edge is minimal to reduce any tripping hazard of charging cables. During the 
charging process, the cable is locked into both the vehicle and the socket, and thus, it 
is not possible to remove the cable without unlocking the vehicle and ending the 
charging process. The chargepoints will require planned maintenance annually. 

 
 

Examples of chargepoints retrofitted into existing lamp columns 
 

Page 31



  
 

4
[...]
able by 
scanning a QR code on a smartphone or other device. A discreet sign with the QR 
code and user instructions will be attached to the chargepoint. 

 

 
Example of QR code access 

 
 
3.14. During development the proposed scheme was planned not to mark designated 

electric vehicle charging bays for the chargepoints, but due to feedback received 
regarding accessing the chargepoints in areas of parking congestion the provision 
of designated bays was approved by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transport 
at the meeting of 23 November 2017. 

 
3.15. The proposed bays will not be subject to any time restrictions and will be 

enforceable by the council's Civil Enforcement Officers for use only by any vehicle 
which is plugged in and charging. Marked bays can also drive the cost of electricity 
down for the user as they are more attractive to the supplier through guaranteed 
accessibility.  

 
3.16. Signage for the electric vehicle parking bays will where possible be located on 

existing lamp columns or other street furniture to minimise the need for any 
additional posts. 

Page 33



  
 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.17. The locations proposed are based on requests from residents who already own an 

electric vehicle or they require the charging infrastructure to be in place to enable 
them to convert to an electric vehicle. In most instances this involves the 
chargepoint being located in the vicinity of the nearest suitable lamp column to the 
resident's address. The locations are based on known interest, reducing impact on 
parking congestion as the space would be used by residents currently parking in 
the area i.e. not an additional burden on capacity. 

 
3.18. The final position of the chargepoints has been considered alongside many other 

factors including suitablility of lamp columns (not all lamp columns are able to serve 
electric vehicle chargepoints), pavement widths, and conservation areas. 

 
3.19. If in the future a resident who
[...]
…………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  
 

12 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 120/2018 
 

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
PARKING PLACES) (NO.120) ORDER 2018 
11 December 2018: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the 
above Order under section 45 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, and in 
accordance with part III of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to effect: 
 

A) ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING BAYS (MINIMUM 5 METRE LENGTH) 
Parking bays, signage and electricity supply point (adjacent lamppost or unit) - these would not be 
installed until the applicants have an electric vehicle 
 

1. ADAIR ROAD 
West side, outside No.53 
 

18. ORIEL ROAD 
(a) North side, outside No.66 
(b) North side, outside No. 102 
 

2. ADAMES ROAD 
East side, outside No.51 
 

19. OXFORD ROAD 
West side, outside No.75 

3. ASTLEY STREET 
West side, 16 metres north of King Street 
 

20. POSBROOKE ROAD 
South side, outside No.36 
 

4. BALFOUR ROAD 
East side, alongside No.56 Kirby Road 

21. PRETORIA ROAD 
North side, outside No.83 
 

5. CLARENCE PARADE 
(a) North-east side, outside No.12 
(b) West side, opposite No.1 Lennox Mansions 
(c) South side, opposite Stacey Court 
 

22. PRIORY CRESCENT 
(a) North side, outside No.30 
(b) North side, outside No. 28a 

6. EASTFIELD ROAD 
North side, alongside No.92 Winter Road 
 

23. RACTON AVENUE 
South side, opposite Lordington Close 
 

7. ESSEX ROAD 
South-west side, outside No.131 

24. ST CATHERINE STREET 
North side, opposite No.2 
 

8. FLORENCE ROAD 
East side, outside No.16 
 

25. ST RONAN'S ROAD 
East side, outside No.80 

9. FORDINGBRIDGE ROAD 
West side, outside No.1 

26. SELSEY AVENUE 
North side, outside No.7 
 

10. HARTLEY ROAD 
(a) North side, outside No.68 
(b) North side, outside No.82 
 

[...]
ging point for cars outside number 51 I 
object to this there’s no parking as it is down this 
road I can never find a place to park and have to pay 
for a permit yearly to park in my road and your 
thinking of adding this in effect taking another 
parking space away from the street no one even has 
an electric car down here from what I’m aware of put 
a communal recycling bin at the end of the road if 
you want to do something good for the environment 
as we don’t have places to store recycling bins in this 
street so there’s hardly any recycling done it gets 
black bagged up and chucked out do something 
productive and not something that’s going to cause 
more problems  
 

5. CLARENCE PARADE - (a) 
North-east side, outside No.12 

Ref TRO 120/2018 
I object to having the charge bays on the North East 
side of Clarence Parade. This side of the road is 
used by local residents and more pedestrians . It 
would be better to be positioned on the quieter 
Common side.  I think the wires crossing the 
pavement would be a hazard causing accidents.   
 
--- 
 
I understand that there is a proposal to install street 
charging bays for electric vehicles in various 
locations in the City. 
  
Where existing lampposts cannot be used, as they 
are not located on the kerb side, satellite charging 
bollards are proposed on the kerb side. Such 
bollards add to the obstruction of the pavement by 
street furniture for all pedestrians, in particular the 

Page 43



  
 

16 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

visually impaired. The connecting cables could also 
present a tripping hazard to pedestrians if they are 
not responsibly coiled off the pavement. 
More suitable alternative locations should be sought 
in such cases, particularly where there is a less busy 
pavement area nearby. 
  
There is a proposal for a charging bay with a bollard 
on the North side of Clarance Parade near #12. In 
this location the parking is parallel to the kerb and 
would require a satellite charging bollard.
[...]
 � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 g � �  � � � �

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Chaucer Avenue, Third Avenue, Netley Road: Parking Proposals under TRO 96B/2018
	4 Electric Vehicles on- street residential charegepoint scheme - Proposals under TRO 120/2018
	EVs On street charging equality impact assessment preliminary form




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 24 
January 2019 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg 

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

1. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

Deputations are not minuted in full but can be viewed on the webcast 
recording for the meeting:

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-
24Jan2019/videos/186262480

3. Chaucer Avenue, Third Avenue, Netley Road: Parking Proposals under 
TRO 96B/2018 (AI 3)

Following the introduction of the report by Pam Turton, Assistant Director, a 
deputation was made by Ms J Rogers of Chaucer Avenue objecting to the 
moving of on-street parking from the south side to the north of the road, which 
she felt would be dangerous in her circumstances.

Councillor Hooper, as a ward councillor, asked to respond, to clarify a point 
made during the deputation regarding a site visit that had taken place in 2018.

There had also been 3 further written deputations from one resident of Third 
Avenue (to object) and 2 residents from Chaucer Avenue (in support of 
relocating the double yellow lines to the south side of the road).

Councillor Bosher raised questions regarding the north side of Chaucer 
Avenue and whether residents would be able to apply for hardstandings; it 
was reported that it was unsuitable for this purpose due to the steep grass 
bank.

Councillor Chowdhury supported the recommendations.

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-24Jan2019/videos/186262480
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-24Jan2019/videos/186262480


2

Councillor Stagg asked about verge-hardening and it was reported that there 
was a limited budget for Paulsgrove for many roads which were listed on a 
priority basis.  Councillor Stagg supported the proposal which would increase 
the availability of parking spaces in Chaucer Avenue.

DECISIONS:
(1) The proposed 5-metre KC zone residents' parking bay is not 
installed in place of  double yellow lines outside Nos.1-2 Netley Road;

(2) The proposed DYL at the northern end of Third Avenue are 
installed on the east side only, outside No.18;

(3) The DYL are removed from the north side of Chaucer Avenue and 
replaced on the south side, with white line markings applied in front of 
the steps on the north side.

4. Electric Vehicles on- street residential charegepoint scheme - Proposals 
under TRO 120/2018 (AI 4)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director Transport, wished to add to the report an extra 
legal comment that had been provided which requested that the PFI team 
should be consulted regarding the parking bays within their contract. She 
outlined the timetable for spending the government funding (which covered 
75% of the costs) by 31 March 2019 for Phase 1. If any new locations were to 
be considered these would need to go through due process for 
implementation in Phase 2 (should funding be identified).

The report set out the 42 objections and 3 representations in support, and 
whilst some residents from Shadwell Road has said that letters had not been 
received, there had been representation from the road where a hand-delivery 
had taken place.

Deputations were heard from the following members of the public:

i) Mrs Dann - objecting to the loss of spaces in Oriel Road for chargers 
that may not be used 

ii) Mr Garrard - objecting to a site in Kensington Road which he felt more 
appropriate for Heathcote Road

iii) Mr Martin - speaking in favour of the roll out of the electric vehicle 
charging points in the city for the environmental benefits

iv) Mr Timoney - objected to the proposed siting outside 12 Clarence 
Parade, favouring moving this to the Common side of the road, to 
be more sensitive to the Conservation Area.

Councillor Stagg also read out of the later written deputations from a resident 
of Laburnum Grove (objecting) and from Councillor Hugh Mason raising 
concerns including the siting of the point for the north east side of Clarence 



3

Parade, also requesting it go on the Common side and raising concerns 
regarding safety for partially sighted residents if cables caused trip hazards.

Councillor Stagg responded to a point raised in the written deputation 
confirming that commercial vehicles, if taxed, could park on the highway.  

Councillor Chowdhury asked if there was time to re-consult and also favoured 
moving the Clarence Parade charging point to the south side.  It was reported 
that any changes to the proposed sitings would need to be republished 
through a Traffic Regulation Order (including 21 days' consultation) after 
further site investigations including electrical surveys had been undertaken to 
ensure the site was suitable and it was unlikely that installation prior to 31 
March 2019 was achievable.

Councillor Bosher thanked Hayley Chivers and the officers involved in 
bringing forward the programme for electric vehicle charging, which he had 
previously been involved in when Cabinet Member.  He felt that there was 
contention in Shadwell Road, Oriel Road and Clarence Parade, so suggested 
these be taken out and looked at further for Phase 2 if this did not jeopardize 
funding. It was clarified that the council would only claim for funding on what 
had been spent.  As these came under Traffic Regulation Orders there could 
be variation for the Cabinet Member to decide which go forward at this stage.  
Pam Turton undertook to look further into the concerns raised by residents 
regarding missing letters in Shadwell Road.

In response to queries raised Hayley Chivers, Strategic Transport Lead, 
reported that the lamppost in Heathcote Road had been looked at but had 
been found to be unsuitable by the qualified engineer appointed by the 
contractors. Also with regarding to cables going across pavements - this 
would amount to an obstruction in highway terms - but the charging points 
allowed for short leads from the lamp column to the cars in specified bays.

Councillor Stagg asked that Shadwell Road be revisited due to the uncertainty 
raised regarding letter notification along the road, and for the proposed point 
outside 12 Clarence Parade the other side of the road by the Common should 
be given further consideration.

DECISIONS that TRO 120/2018 be taken forward with the following 
exceptions:

a) Outside 50 Laburnum Grove should not proceed

b) Outside 30 Priory Crescent should not proceed

c) Outside 80 St Ronan's Road should not proceed

d) Sites in Shadwell Road should not proceed (for further 
investigations to take place)



4

e) Site outside 12 Clarence Parade should not proceed (for further 
investigations to take place)

The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


